1 HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

’ BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 5525 0f2022
Complaint filed on : 12.08.2022
First date of hearing : 27.10.2022
Date of decision - 21.02.2023

Mr. Bhardwaj
R/0:771, Raghbir Marg, Near Police Chowki,
Patiala-147001, Punjab. — Complainant

Address: 306-308, 3% flodt;Square One, . Respondent
C2, District Centre, Sakét, New Delhi -110017

co

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal® Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan | /' | Member
Shri §anjeev Kumar A % Member

ocate for the complainant
Advocate for the respondent

he present Cumé t Qﬂsezjréjl?by thr ;ﬂmplainant/alluttee in
rm CRA under-section e I%.I state (Regulation and

evelopment) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Shri |.K. Dang

aryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
ort, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it

i inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

Page 1 0f 38



o URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

ligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the
reement for sale executed inter se them.
A. Project and unit related details
2. e particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
ount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

=
tabular form: (F 22

’k.... ag@-
S.No. | Heads ~,+-:¢3~ [Information

1. Project name and loedt] Urgaon Greens, Sector 102,

& - -I.'h-: .lﬂh.-‘.ﬂlh.-
p. Project area ‘ﬁf\ Hﬁ' 1

3. Nature of F‘F ‘ ng colony
. DTCPlicensead, I~ | 012.dated 31.07.2012

Valig mv ] 1 ea-m

Name of li .'hﬂ" ‘ ,
|
|

HRERA reg “
registered

Projects Pvt. Ltd. and

sistered vide no. 36(a) of 2017
n"'* d 05.12.2017 for 95829.92 sq.

|¥ 3 |
-

1l LIS

| HRERA reg ‘Ia @ i‘ﬁ E@'[
HRERA e -_r. ) _- tratign rb}&tedHZBB.ZIJH
vide

Extension valid up te 31.12.2019

P- VRIS, GGN-09-0402, 4 floor, tower no. 09
[annexure P2, page 41 of complaint]

Y Unit measuring (super area) 1650 sq. ft.
0. Provisional allotment letter 28.01.2013
dated

}/&/' [annexure P1, page 22 of complaint]

Page 2 of 38




.

HARERA

GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

Date of execution of buyer’s
agreement

04.04.2013

[annexure P2, page 38 of complaint]

10,

Possession clause

T, 1.,;',--_ = P
LAY = ’

B
b

‘default under any of the provisions of

hE X

.....

HARE

(| ottt
=¥

14. POSSESSION

(a) Time of handing over the
Possession

Subject to terms of this clause and
barring force majeure conditions,
subject to the Allottee having complied
with all the terms and conditions of
Agreement, and not being in

this Agreement and compliance with
provisions, formalities,
ehtation etc, as prescribed by

LELREEd [T

) CONSENUCTIOT]

nds that the Company shall
s ehtitled to a grace period of 5

ICTErly i e

[IVE )
‘!’rl !ﬂ-' i i 1 .
el I.EI{HHIJ "

FesSpect =0

the _ completion

pation certificate ir

(Emphasis supplied)
[annexure P2, page 54 of complaint]

11.

Date of start of construction as
per statement of account dated
02.08.2022 at page B89 of
complaint

14.06.2013

12.

Due date of possession

14.06.2016

[Note: Grace period is not included)

Page 3 of 38



ERA

g GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

13 Total consideration as per | Rs.99,21,916/-
statement of account dated
02.08.2022 at page B9 of
complaint
14. Total amount paid by the Rs.99,54,458 /-
complainant as per statement of
account dated 02.08.2022 at
page 90 of complaint
15, Occupation certificate 30.05.2019
[annexure R7, page 141 of reply]
16. Offer of possession
17. Unit handover letter dat
18. Conveyance
19. Delay com
paid by th m
of the buyer'sag
statement 'of
02.08.2022
complaint

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant }zle A‘RSE‘IM&E complaint:

i

That somew@% [12”11? @ﬂwmz, the respondent

through its business development associate approached them with
an offer to invest and buy a flat in the proposed project of the
respondent. On 13.02.2012, the complainant had a meeting with
respondent where the respondent explained the project details
and highlighted the amenities of the project like joggers park,

joggers track, rose garden, 2 swimming pool, amphitheater and

Page 4 of 38



ERA

g GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

iil

many more. Relying on these details, the complainant enquired
about the availability of flat on 4% in tower 9 which was a unit
consisting area of 1650 sq. ft. It was represented to the
complainant that the respondent has already processed the file for
all the necessary sanctions and approvals from the appropriate
and concerned authorities for the development and completion of

said project on time %-wﬂ,‘;&; ised quality and specification.
» W 1?
"n : ":'b'-

approximatel

7 super ared of -' ft. Accordingly, he has paid
5750000 &EM
P G YD s

issued a provisional allotment letter containing very stringent and
biased contractual terms which are illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory in nature because every clause was drafted in a
one-sided way and a single breach of unilateral terms of
provisional allotment letter by the complainant, will cost him

forfeiture of 15% of total consideration value of unit. Respondent

Page 50f 38



HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

iil.

exceptionally increased the net consideration value of flat by
adding EDC, IDC and PLC and when complainant opposed the
unfair trade practices of respondent, he was informed that EDC,
IDC and PLC are just the government levies, and they are as per the
standard rules of government. Further, the delay payment charges

will be imposed @ 24% which is standard rule of company and

: spondent may forfeit

the total amount paid by

e” buyer's agreement was
executed on similar illegal; ark unilateral and discriminatory
terms narraﬂ AR m allotment letter.
That as pe@%@%@@%‘s agreement dated

04.04.2013, the respondent had agreed and promised to complete

the construction of the said flat and deliver its possession within a
period of 36 months with a five (5) months grace period thereon
from the date of start of construction. The proposed possession
date as per buyer's agreement was due on 14.06.2016. However,

the respondent has breached the terms of said buyer’s agreement

Page 6 0of 38



s

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

and failed to fulfill its obligations and has not delivered possession
of said flat within the agreed time frame of the buyer’s agreement.
That as per annexure-Ill (Schedule of Payments) of buyer's
agreement, the total sale consideration of the said flat was
Rs.92,58,383 /- (exclusive of service tax and GST but includes the

charges towards the basic price- Rs.77,59,983/-, car parking

ARG Harges (EDC & IDC) Rs.5,70,900/-,

Tl '.I-.r"',wr-
1‘
ep AR X

_"' 00 /-2 1FMS Rs.82 ,500/- and PLC for

_W

er at the time of possession,

Rs.1,12,576/- (Rs.30,076/- +
Rs.82,500 {-)HIAR is illegal, arbitrary,

unilateral @@W@%Awlainant opposed the

increase in sales consideration at time of possession, but
respondent did not pay any attention towards his claims.

That as per the statement dated 02.08.2022, issued by the
respondent, the complainant has already paid Rs.95,76495/-

towards total sale consideration as demanded by the respondent

Page 7 of 38



ERA

I GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

. Thatresponden

from time to time and now nothing is pending to be paid on the
part of complainant.

That the possession was offered by respondent through letter
“Intimation of Possession” dated 31.05.2019 which was not a valid
offer of possession because respondent had offered the possession

with stringent condition to pay certain amounts which were never

payment of two-year maintéfiance charges Rs. 1,44,540/- and fixed

deposit of Rs ﬁ R @RA favour of Emaar MGF
Land Limit@tilj R}G@W ’é\v‘?{ff e-stamp duty and

Rs.45,000 towards registration charges of above said unit in
addition to final demand raised by respondent along with offer of
possession. Respondent gave physical handover of aforesaid

property on 09.08.2019.

iii. That after taking possession of flat on 09.08.2019, the complainant

also identified some major structural changes which were done by

Page B0of 38



|.

ARERA

G'URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

respondent in project in comparison to features of project narrated
to them on 13.02.2012 at the office of respondent. Area of central
park was told to be 8 acres but in reality, the area of central green
is 1.82 acres. In comparison of promised area of 8 acres, there is a
clear shortfall of 6.18 Acres of space in central greens area and

above all the view of major portion of central greens is also

restricted due to desighs

S !
i LR St s
J;J::- s o

That the respg harge

. - WENY WA
complainant without even transfe
amenities
Respondent

unilateral buyer’s

That the respondent did"1iof
above said Hﬂﬂt ct Mc, EDC and PLC and
maintenanc@{gﬁ Eﬂ‘@:lﬁ@ﬂ MGSO sq. ft. but there is

no architect confirmation provided by respondent about the final
unit area which respondent was going to handover to the
complainant.

That the GST Tax which has come into force on 01.07.2017, it is a
fresh tax. The possession of the apartment was supposed to be

delivered to complainant on 14.06.2016, therefore, the tax which

Page 9 0f 38



=

JARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

has come into existence after the due date of possession
(14.06.2016) of flat, this extra cost should not be levied on
complainant, since the same would not have fallen on the
complainant if respondent had offer the possession of flat within

the time stipulated in the agreement,

i. On 24.06.2019, the complainant informed the respondent

telephonically that ﬁ‘rﬁf‘ft is creating anomaly by not
N

compensating the comp -;: 1in; "“'HJ;'

N g PN

delay possession charges at the

credited the dela pusse SSTOT T

i. That the respon EHRAIEHL unfair, wrongful,

fraudulent @@R@@WM said flat within the

timelines agreed in the agreement and otherwise. The cause of
action accrued in the favour of the complainant and against the
respondent on 13.02.2012 when the said flat was booked by him,
and it further arose when respondent failed/ neglected to deliver
the said flat on proposed delivery date. The cause of action is

continuing and is still subsisting on day-to-day basis.

Page 10 of 38



3 HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

C. Reliefsought by the complainant

4. The complainant has filed the present compliant for seeking following

i.

il

il

iv.

5. On

relief:

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the rate of 18% on account
of delay in offering possession on amount paid by the complainant

from the date of payment till the date of delivery of possession.
-

complainant’s bank ip --"' ' NDC for the same.

Direct the re nt paid as GST Tax by

camplmnm%W@Wﬂm 19.

Direct the respondent to return Rs.4,95,000/- for reducing the size
of central greens from 8 acres to 1.22 acres.

Direct the respondent to pay an amount of Rs.55,000/- to the
complainant as cost of the present litigation.

the date of hearing the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been

Page 11 0of 38



RUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022
committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act and to plead guilty
not to plead guilty.
eply by the respondent

C

i.

The respondent has raised certain preliminary objections and has

ontested the present complaint on the following grounds:

That the present complaint is based on an erroneous

-

interpretation of the p :;‘5*‘ Asions ':{; the Act as well as an incorrect
(w

opted by hi
That the W@W@@I&Mlnﬂed apartment no.
GGN-09-0402, admeasuring super area of 1650 sq. ft
approximately. The complainant consciously and willfully opted
for a construction linked plan for remittance of the sale
consideration for the unit in question and further represented to
the respondent that he shall remit every installment on time as per

the payment schedule. The respondent had no reason to suspect

Page 12 of 38



&

HARERA

dJRUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

111

iv.

the bonafide of the complainant and proceeded to allot the unit in
question in his favor. Thereafter, the buyer’s agreement was
executed between the complainant and the respondent on
04.04.2013.

That the complainant was irregular in payment of instalments. The

respondent was constrained to issue reminders and letters to the

. 'g..‘,?l‘ o V!
. "':j:’ f'\\"r %'
ymentrequest letters, reminders etc. had

mentioning

remittance oftthe

respondent itself infused fIAdS into the project and has diligently

developed ﬂﬂAfR Mndent had applied for
occupation ¢ U@f@ﬁ\w ation certificate was

thereafter issued in favour of the respondent vide memo bearing
no. ZP-835/AD(RA)/2018/13010 dated 30.05.2019. That once an
application for grant of occupation certificate is submitted for
approval in the office of the concerned statutory authority, the
respondent ceases to have any control over the same. The grant of

sanction of the occupation certificate is the prerogative of the

Page 13 of 38



-4

HARERA

G‘URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

concerned statutory authority over which the respondent cannot
exercise any influence. As far as the respondent is concerned, it has
diligently and sincerely pursued the matter with the concerned
statutory authority for obtaining of the occupation certificate, No
fault or lapse can be attributed to the respondent in the facts and

circumstances of the case. Therefore, the time period utilised by

83

respondent is necessagily: réquired to be excluded from

documentation so as to ble

the respondent to hand over
possession ﬂArRE M&inant However, the
complﬂnm@mlt}@ﬂﬁ M&r for reasons best

known to him. The complainant took possession of the apartment
in question on 09.08.2019. Thereafter, conveyance deed has also
been registered in favour of the complainant on 22.08.2019.
Therefore, the transaction between the complainant and the

respondent has been concluded in August 2019 and the

Page 14 of 38



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

i. That the respondent has pa
on account HA

complainant is not left with any claim against the respondent. The
present complaint is nothing but a gross misuse of process of law.
That at the time of taking possession of the apartment, the
complainant has admitted himself to be fully satisfied with regard
to the measurements, location, direction, developments et cetera

of the unit and also admitted and acknowledge that he does not

have any claim of any 1 j

and that upon EECEP possession, the liabilities and

obligations of the Anﬂfh

the complainant.
an amount of Rs. 57,840 /- as benefit
on account of Early
Payment Re' Ui{? U@ﬁﬁ“ﬁmnt of Rs. 3,77,963 /-
has been credited by the respondent to the account of the
complainant as a gesture of goodwill. The aforesaid amount has
been accepted by the complainant in full and final satisfaction of
his alleged grievances. The instant complaint is nothing but a gross

misuse of process of law.

Page 15 0f 38



s

HARERA

Vi

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

lii.

That several allottees, including the complainant, have defaulted in
timely remittance of payment of installments which was an
essential, crucial and an indispensable requirement for
conceptualisation and development of the project in question.
Furthermore, when the proposed allottees default in their

payments as per schedule agreed upon, the failure has a cascading

‘ I

thereisno d orlapsec respondent and there

in no muig@iﬁ%@ﬁﬂ%t is evident from the

entire sequence of events, that no illegality can be attributed to the
respondent. The allegations levelled by the complainant is totally
baseless. Thus, it is most respectfully submitted that the present

complaint deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

Page 16 0of 38



4 GJRUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

10.

HARERA

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

cord. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

ided on the basis of these undisputed documents.
Jurisdiction of the authority
e authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

)

B i
Tewy _1-‘.»4I Ly
B
&
N
'
]

s

I Territorial jurisdiction {

e BARERA
Section 11(4)(a WW@T% /&ai\ﬁ promoter shall be

rIspunsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

|||||

(4) The promoter shall-

(a)  beresponsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the

Page 17 0of 38




! HARERA

A dJRUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act
and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

11. Sp, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

o

12.

13.

i

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

‘the p ter as per provisions of section

‘eompensation which is to be decided

not entitled to the

terpretation that preamble is an introduction of a statute and states
ain aims and objects of enacting a statute but at the same time

eamble cannot be used to defeat the enacting provisions of the Act.

Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that under section 31 of the Act, any

ieved person can file a complaint against the promoter if the

Page 18 of 38




:

14,

HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

promoter contravenes or violates any provisions of the Act or rules or

gulations made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of all the terms and

nditions of the buyer’s agreement, it is revealed that the complainant
an allottee/buyer and he has paid total price of Rs.99,54,458/- to the
omoter towards purchase of the said unit in the project of the

omoter. At this stage, it is impurtant to stress upon the definition of

i\q’ 1\'- -ﬁ-" ¥

L v
g PN f.ﬁ- 1V
e

bject means the person to
e case may be, has been
edsehold) or otherwise
the person who

respondent and complainant; o -ig-ery al clear that the complainant is

lottee as the SM AVR E Mby the promoter. The
ncept of mves@ ijg the Act. As per the
finition given under sectio the Act, there will be “promoter” and

allottee” and there cannot be a party having a status of "investor”. The

i

Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in its order dated

I.UI.ZMQ in appeal no. 0006000000010557 titled as M/s Srushti
ngam Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Sarvapriya Leasing (P) Lts. And anr.

has also held that the concept of investor is not defined or referred in

Page 19 of 38




15.

RUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

the Act. Thus, the contention of promoter that the complainant-allottee

ing investor is not entitled to protection of this Act stands rejected.

Il Objection regarding exclusion of time taken by the competent

authority in processing the application and issuance of occupation
certificate

s far as contention of the respondent with respect to the exclusion of

time taken by the competent authority in processing the application and

! 1..4'?;&%‘:

1’??: Jfor grant of occupation certificate on
b nm y’!*

certificate. It is @ Tom
4

30.05.2019 that an inco

on 31.12.2018 asf:iAﬁRE Muﬂmnt}r was granted
only on 19.03.2 uent t ing of application for
occupation t:ertiﬁi%v Uj;sﬁil w HSVP, Panchkula has
submitted his requisite report in respect of the said project on

22.03.2019. The District Town Planner, Gurugram and Senior Town

Planner, Gurugram has submitted requisite report about this project on

19.04.2019 and 22.04.2019 respectively. As such, the application

Page 20 of 38




16.

17,

URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

submitted on 31.12.2018 was incomplete and an incomplete

plication is no application in the eyes of law.

e application for issuance of occupancy certificate shall be moved in
the prescribed forms and accompanied by the documents mentioned in
shb-code 4.10.1 of the Haryana Building Code, 2017. As per sub-code

10.4 of the said Code, after recmpt of application for grant of

certificate can be attributed to

e concerned s AIR;E
F.IIl Whether sH M or indemnity-cum-
undertaking of po itinguishes the right of the
allottee to cl ssessio - -_- 05
e respondent canten ed that at the time of t: ing possession of the

subject unit vide unit hand over letter dated 09.08.2019, the

reasons, no delay in grantir

complainant has certified himself to be fully satisfied with regard to the
measurements, location, direction, developments et cetera of the unit
and also admitted and acknowledge that he does not have any claim of

any nature whatsoever against the respondent and that upon

Page 21 of 38




18.

19,

20.

URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

ceptance of possession, the liabilities and obligations of the
respondent as enumerated in the allotment letter /buyer's agreement,

nd fully satisfied.

1]

—

the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
aar MGF Land Ltd,, the authority has comprehensively dealt with

T

is issue and has held that the afuresaid unit handover letter does not

e complainant idlhA;R EM{:ncluded and no right
0 llablhty can bg @R complainant against
e other. There ped from claiming any

interest in the facts and circumstances of the case. The present

complaint is nothing but a gross misuse of process of law.
In the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
aar MGF Land Ltd,, the authority has comprehensively dealt with

is issue and has held that taking over the possession and thereafter

Page 22 of 38




- URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

ecution of the conveyance deed can best be termed as respondent
ving discharged its liabilities as per the buyer’s agreement and upon
taking possession, and /or executing conveyance deed, the complainant
never gave up his statutory right to seek delayed possession charges as

per the provisions of the said Act. Also, the same view has been upheld

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as Wg. Cdr. Arifur Rahman

2. It is only reasonable
s\purchaser to perfect
ted under the terms of

claim as a conditidh ? conveyance or to indefinitely

delay the uo of th of veyance pending protracted
21. Therefore, in mr@w w@ﬁ@eﬁﬁmum MGF Land Ltd.

(Supra) and the law laid down by the hon'ble Apex Court in the Wg.

r. Arifur Rahman (supra), the authority holds that even after
ekecution of the conveyance deed, the complainant cannot be precluded

om his right to seek delay possession charges from the respondent-

{A/ promoter.

Page 23 of 38




|.

ARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

G.

28,

dings on the reliefs sought by the complainant
I Delay possession charges

elief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to pay

interest at the rate of 18% on account of delay in offering possession on

amount paid by the complainant from the date of payment till the date

23.

24, C
h

delivery of possession.

month of deia}; ['the.lic u‘-fi.&-‘_- aver of the possession, at such rate

as may b
lause 14(a) of HAREMH for time period for
anding over of @W@@@)@Muw:

“14. POSSESSION

(a) Time of handing over the possession
Subject to terms of this clause and barring force majeure conditions, and
subject to the Allottee having complied with all the terms and conditions
of this Agreement, and not being in default under any of the provisions of
this Agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities,
documentation etc., as prescribed by the Company. The Company proposes
to hand over the possession of the Unit within 36 (Thirty Six) months from
the date of start of construction, subject to timely compliance of the
provisions of the Agreement by the Allottee. The Allottee agrees and
understands that the Company shall be entitled to a grace period of 5 (five)

Page 24 of 38




® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

25.

26.

HARERA

months, for applying and obtaining the completion certificate/occupation
certificate in respect of the Unit and/or the Project.”
I the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the complainant not
being in default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance

with all provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the

escribed by the pr

for the purpose of a

towards timely delivery of subJE€t unit and to deprive the allottees of

their right accrui is just to comment as

to how the bmid@ﬁf%@@ﬁﬁwmn and drafted such
ischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no
tion but to sign on the dotted lines.

ue date of possession and admissibility of grace period: The
omoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the said unit

within 36 (thirty-six) months from the date of start of construction and

Page 25 0f 38




URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

further provided in agreement that promoter shall be entitled to a grace
riod of 5 months for applying and obtaining completion
rtificate /occupation certificate in respect of said unit. The date of
of construction is 14.06.2013 as per statement of account dated
.08.2022. The period of 36 months expired on 14.06,2016. As a

atter of fact, the promoter has not applied to the concerned authority

:_1.
G 4 Eie

| ”
reement. The promete ‘sl-!q M application for issuance of

%E‘J&?’

e period of 36 months

ie cannot be allowed to

reasons.
27. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The “’MA'R& Massiun charges at the

te of 18%. HD'UW .ﬁ)}f_\{w vides that where an

lottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid,

the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

{V under:

Page 26 0of 38




£

28.

HARERA

dURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the ‘“interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix

from time to time for lending to the general public.
e legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule

=

3 of the buyer's

24% per annum

te of mstalme@UR @@R unt for the delayed

yments by the allottee. The functions of the authority are to safeguard

the interest of the aggrieved person, may be the allottee or the
promoter. The rights of the parties are to be balanced and must be
equitable. The promoter cannot be allowed to take undue advantage of

his dominant position and to exploit the needs of the home buyers. This

Page 27 of 38




S

30.

31,

5

ir

URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

thority is duty bound to take into consideration the legislative intent
. to protect the interest of the consumers/allottees in the real estate
ctor. The clauses of the buyer’s agreement entered into between the
rties are one-sided, unfair and unreasonable with respect to the grant
interest for delayed possession. There are various other clauses in

e buyer’s agreement which give sweeping powers to the promoter to

VFlarnd ne rate +2% i-Eu 10'70%'
FLAR R A e

king paymerkéj}ltj W@Rﬂﬁﬁest' as defined under

ction 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable

om the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to

the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee,

| case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:
“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

Page 28 of 38




W-ARERA
>, GURUGRAM

Compl

aint No. 5525 of 2022

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(i) the interest payable by the promater to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

32. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

33.

“as per provisions of the

ntis in contravention of

the subject ﬂatH AdRrEvMod of 36 months from

the date of start OGT
d obtaining the-Com

ANGIRBNL

e period for applying

pation certificate in

respect of the unit and/or the project. The construction was started on

06.2013. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed

for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession comes out to be 14.06.2016. Occupation certificate was

granted by the concerned authority on 30.05.2019 and thereafter, the

Page 29 of 38



&

34,

HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

possession of the subject flat was offered to the complainant on
31.05.2019. Copies of the same have been placed on record. The

authority is of the considered view that there is delay on the part of the

respondent to offer physical possession of the subject flat and it is
failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the buyer’s agreement dated 04.04.2013 to hand

out the occupatior

possession. Therefore, in the intérest of natural justice, the complainant

hould be given H'A'RE f offer of possession.
These 2 months’ @ﬂ%ﬁ%’rn to the complainant

keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession practically he

v

hias to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents including but
not limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is
subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking
possession is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay

possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.

Page 30 of 38




URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

06.2016 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of
ssession (31.05.2019) which comes out to be 31.07.2019.

35. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

1(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent
is established. As such the complainant is entitled to delayed possession

prescribed rate of interest i.e. 10.70 % p.a. w.e.f. 14.06.2016 till

.07.2019 as per provisio ’ m 18(1) of the Act read with rule

of the rules.

37. Relief sought by the m nplainantDirect the respondent to return

1,12,576/- unH ARgE M&n’c by increasing sale
ice after execug::{ jRu W
ith respect to the said reli e: sou y the complainant, the

complainant submitted that as per Annexure-1IT (Schedule of

38.

yments) of buyer’s agreement, the sales consideration exclusive of ST
and GST is Rs.92,58,383/- (which includes IFMS of Rs.82,500/-) but
{A/ later at the time of intimation of possession, the respuﬁdent increased

to Rs.92,88,459/- without any reason for the same. The respondent

Page 31 of 38




URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

so charged IFMS of Rs.82,500/- separately, whereas IFMS charges

ere already included in sale consideration as per buyer’s agreement
d that way respondent charged IFMS twice from complainant. In
total, the respondent increased the sale consideration by Rs.1,12,576/
30,076/ +Rs.82,500/). On the other hand, the respondent has

nied that any amount has been added or the sale consideration has

’ 1 &*T that IFMS charges have been

!"l

The authority observes that,persche
yer’'s agreement (annexure P2;Pag
consideration is HA&R 1 R,A
C and IDC, du@t?ﬁl@ @ﬁﬁe‘k{(ﬁg PLC and additional

charges & excluding taxes. Whereas as per statement of account dated

208.2022 (annexure P3, page 89 of complaint), the sale consideration
s been increased to Rs.92,88,459/- (excluding taxes) i.e. an increase
of Rs.30,076/-. Further IFMS of Rs.82,500/- has also been again added.
Accordingly, Rs.1,12,576/- have been charged extra. Therefore, the

Page 32 of 38




40.

41.

42.

RUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

respondent is directed to deduct the said amount from the total sale
consideration.

G Whether respondent is justified in creating lien over fixed deposit
on pretext of future payment of HVAT

lief sought by the complainant: Direct the complainant’s bank to
remove the lien marked over Fixed Deposit of Rs. 2,52,929/- dated
17.06.2019 in favour of respondent on the pretext of future payment of
AT for the period of (01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017) and also order to
direct the respondent to assist the process of removing lien from
mplainant’s bank by providing NOC for the same.

The authority has decided this in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that the promoter is entitled to charge VAT from the
allottee for the period up to 31.03.2014 @ 1.05% (one percent VAT + 5
percent surcharge on VAT). However, the promoter cannot charge any
VAT from the allottees/prospective buyers for the period 01.04.2014 to
30.06.2017 as the same was to be borne by the promoter-developer
only. The respondent-promoter is-bound to adjust the said amount, if
charged from the allottee with the dues payable by him or refund the
amount if no dues are payable by him.

In the present complaint, the respondent has not charged any amount

t

=]

wards HVAT for the period of 01.04.2014 till 30.06.2017, however,

vide letter of offer of possession dated 31.05.2019 has demanded lien

Page 33 of 38




URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

arked FD of Rs. 2,52,929/- towards future liability of HVAT for
ability post 01.04.2014 till 30.06.2017. The complainant has made the
lien marked FD in State Bank of India for an amount of Rs.2,52,929/- in
vour of the respondent and the same is annexed as Annexure P6 at
ge 98 of complaint. In light of judgement stated above, the respondent
shall not demand the same and the lien so marked be removed. Also,
information about the same be also sent to the concerned bank by the

respondent as well as complainant along with copy of this order.

43.

e complainant submitted that GST came into force on 01.07.2017 and
the possession was supposed to be delivered by 14.06.2016. Therefore,
e tax which came into existence after the due date of possession and
this extra cost should not be levied on the complainant. On the other
hand, the respondent denied that any amount towards GST is liable to
returned to the complainant and the demand towards GST are
statutory demands which cannot be evaded.
45, The authority has deciced this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that for the projects where the due date of possession

was prior to 01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST), the

Page 34 of 38




46.

URUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

spondent/promoter is not entitled to charge any amount towards
ST from the complainant/allottee as the liability of that charge had not

come due up to the due date of possession as per the buyer’s

the present complaint, the possession of the subject unit was
uired to be delivered by 14.06.2016 and the incidence of GST came
into operation thereafter on 01.07.2017. So, the complainant cannot be
burdened to discharge a liability which had accrued solely due to
respondents’ own fault in delivering timely possession of the suhjecf
upit. So, the respondent/promoter is not entitled to charge GST from
e complainant /allottee as the liability of GST had not become due up
tg the due date of possession as per the said agreement as has been held
by Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal, Chandigarh in appeal
bearing no. 21 of 2019 titled as M /s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd.
Vs. Prakash Chand Arohi. The authority also concurs on this issue and
holds that the difference between Post-GST and Pre-GST shall be borne
by the promoter. The promoter is entitled to charge from the allottee
the applicable combined rate of VAT and service tax fixed by the
government.

G.V PLC

Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to return

+4,95,000/- for reducing the size of central greens from 8 acres to 1,22

dares.

Page 35 0f 38




48.

49,

ERA
URUGRAM | Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

ith respect to the aforesaid reliefs sought by the complainant, the
unsel for the complainant has not pressed the same at the time of
guments. Therefore, the authority has not deliberated on the
oresaid reliefs.

VI Compensation

elief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to pay an
ount of Rs.55,000/- to the complainant as cost of the present
igation.

on’ble Supreme Court of India, in case titled as M/s Newtech
moters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors. (civil
appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021, decided on 11.11.2021), has held that
ah allottee is entitled for claiming compensation under sections 12, 14,
1B and section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as
r section 71 and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by
the adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in
section 72. Therefore, the complainant is at liberty to approach the
adjudicating officer for seeking compensation,

rections of the authority

nce the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

thority under section 34(f):

Page 36 of 38




ERA

-

il

iv.

RUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate i.e. 10.70% per annum for every month of delay on the amount
paid by the complainant from due date of possession i.e.
14.06.2016 till 31.07.2019 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of
offer of possession (31.05.2019). The arrears of interest accrued so

far shall be paid to the mmp!amant within 90 days from the date

of this order as per rula 1€ S - of
© ':-“.5 "'-' e
Also, the amount uf --;.ﬁ:’f? - so paid by the respondent
towards mmpe Eﬂﬁdiﬁg iq]gaxlfimg over possession shall

be adjusted

h i
<\
respondent s of pm\n secu é[l} of the Act.
C: fprovisop sl

The respon all, de f:ﬁa amnun gfﬁs 1,12,576/- from the

total sale h QQEII u'n" W of increase in sales

consideration and double charging of

3

i sse Iﬁp eharges to be paid by the

IFMS.

-

The r&spun%‘lﬁt% ééaﬁ&, 4 Iﬁ"@' from the allottees/

prospective s for the period 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017 as the
iV RV A A VA

same was to be borne by the promoter-developer only. Therefore,
the respondent shall not demand the same and the lien marked on
FD in State Bank of India for an amount of Rs.2,52,929/- in favour
of the respondent be removed. Information about the same be also
sent to the concerned bank by the promoter as well as complainant

along with copy of ‘this order.

Page 37 of 38



g ERA
A deUGRAM Complaint No. 5525 of 2022

vi Therespondent is ot entitled to charge GST from the complainant

as the liability of GST had not become due upto the due date of
possession as per the agreement. The difference between Post-GST
and Pre-GST shall be borne by the promoter. The promoter is
entitled to charge from the allottee the applicable combined rate of

VAT and service tax fixed h}r the government.

50.
51.

c

V.| —
(Vijay l(uré',/y:l]

Member

Dated: 21.02. ZUZH A R
Q‘Jb“bv lu’

Page 38 of 38




